# CHAPTER 689—H. F. No. 1641

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to medical and hospital benefits for certain public employees of Ramsey county and municipal corporations located therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey county; group insurance. The definition of the term "dependents" in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.61, Subdivision 1 as amended shall not apply to dependents of employees of any political subdivision, municipal corporation or public board located in Ramsey county.
- Sec. 2. For purposes of interpeting and applying the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.61, Subdivision 1 as amended to the employees and their dependents of any political subdivision, municipal corporation or public board located in the county of Ramsey, the word "dependents" shall have the following meaning: The term as used therein shall mean spouse and minor unmarried children under the age of 19 years actually dependent upon the employee, and unmarried children over the age of 19 years and under the age of 23 years if students and actually dependent upon the employee.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 690—H. F. No. 1648

### [Coded]

An act relating to special instruction for handicapped educable children; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article I, Section 17, by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article I, Section 17, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 5. [120.17] [Subd. 6] School of parents' choice. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as preventing parents of a handicapped educable child from sending such child to a school of their choice, if they so elect, subject to admission standards and policies to be adopted pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 248, and all other provisions of Chapter 71, Extra Session Laws 1959.

Approved April 20, 1961.

# CHAPTER 691—H. F. No. 1649

### [Coded]

An act authorizing the boards of county commissioners to grant easements to the state of Minnesota, department of conservation on tax-forfeited lands bordering lakes and streams.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [282.37] Lands bordering lakes and streams, easement to state. The commissioner of taxation upon recommendation of the boards of county commissioners is hereby authorized to grant or convey permanent easements on tax-forfeited lands bordering lakes and streams, such easement to be held in the name of the state department of conservation.

Approved April 20, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 692—H. F. No. 1651

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain public sidewalks in the village of Keewatin and authorizing the village to appropriate money to reimburse owners of property for expenses incurred in the construction thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Keewatin, village of; sidewalks. The village of Keewatin, out of the general fund of the village, is authorized to pay to the owners of property abutting State

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.